Table 1: Gender Distribution of Respondents. 

Gender Frequency of Response Percentage of Response (%) 

Male 151 37.75 

Female 249 62.25 

Total 400 100 

Source: Field Survey, 2026.. 

Data on Table 1 shows the gender distribution of respondents. One hundred and fifty one (151) 

representing 37.75% of the respondents were males and two hundred and forty nine (249) 

representing 62.25% of the respondents were females. This table shows that a greater 

percentage of the sample is female and also means that majority of the respodents in Ikeja, 

Lagos State are females. 

Table 2: Age Distribution of Respondents

[...]

Age Range Frequency of Response Percentage of Response (%) 

18-22 years 247 61.75 

23-27 years 140 35 

28-32 years 2 0.5 

33-40 years 11 2.75 

Total 400 100 

Source: Field Survey, 2026. 

Data on Table 2 shows the age distribution of respondents. Two hundred and forty seven 

(247) representing 61.75% of the respondents were within the age brackets of 18-22 years. 

One hundred and forty (140) representing 35% respondents were within ages 23-27, 

two (2) Representing 0.5% respondents within age brackets of 28-32 and eleven (11)

[...]

Marital Distribution of Respondents 

Marital Status Frequency of Response Percentage of Response (%) 

Single 333 83.3 

Married 67 16.8 

Separated - - 

Divorced - - 

Total 400 100 

Source: Field Survey,2026. 

Data on Table 3 shows the marital status of respondents. Three hundred and thirty three (333) 

representing 83.3% of the respondents are single. Sixty seven (67) representing 16.8% of the 

respondents are married and none of the respondents is separated or divorced. This table 

shows that a greater percentage of the sample respondents are single and are aware of media